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Explanatory Note

We published an announcement dated November 14, 2024 pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong
Kong Limited in relation to a payment services agreement, a cloud services agreement and certain collaboration agreements we entered into with
associates of Tencent.

Under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, Tencent and its associates are connected persons of
us, and the transactions contemplated under the above agreements constitute continuing connected transactions.

The complete announcement is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this current report on Form 6-K.
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Exhibit 99.1

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this
announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever
arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

 

Bilibili Inc.
(A company controlled through weighted voting rights and incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 9626)

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS
 

The Board announces that on November 14, 2024, the Company entered into the Payment Services Agreement, the Cloud Services Agreement and the
Collaboration Agreements with associates of Tencent.

Listing Rules Implications

Tencent is one of the substantial Shareholders of the Company. Accordingly, pursuant to Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules, Tencent and its associates
(including Tencent Computer, Douyu, Guangzhou Huya, Shanghai Yueting, Tianwen Kadokawa, TME Tech Shenzhen, TJ Sports and Guangzhou
Baiman) are connected persons of the Company and the Payment Services Agreement, the Cloud Services Agreement, the Collaboration Agreements,
and the transactions contemplated thereunder constitute continuing connected transactions of the Company.

Payment Services Agreement and Cloud Services Agreement

As the highest applicable percentage ratio for each of the three years ending December 31, 2025, 2026 and 2027 calculated with reference to Rule
14.07 of the Listing Rules in respect of the annual caps for the service fees to be incurred by the Company under the Payment Services Agreement and
the Cloud Services Agreement exceeds 0.1% but is less than 5% on an annual basis, the Payment Services Agreement, the Cloud Services Agreement
and the transactions contemplated thereunder shall be subject to the annual review, reporting and announcement requirements but exempt from the
circular and independent Shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

Collaboration Agreements

Pursuant to Rule 14A.81 of the Listing Rules, the transactions under the Collaboration Agreements entered into between the Company and the
associates of Tencent are required to be aggregated.
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As the highest applicable percentage ratio for each of the three years ending December 31, 2025, 2026 and 2027 calculated with reference to Rule 14.07
of the Listing Rules in respect of the aggregated annual caps for the (i) transaction costs to be incurred by the Company, and (ii) transaction income to
be generated by the Company from the connected persons under the Collaboration Agreements exceeds 0.1% but is less than 5% on an annual basis, the
Collaboration Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder shall be subject to the annual review, reporting and announcement
requirements but exempt from the circular and independent Shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

The Board announces that on November 14, 2024, the Company entered into a series of framework agreements with associates of Tencent. Details of the
framework agreements are set out below.

 
1. PAYMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT
 

 1.1 Parties
 

 (a) The Company
 

 (b) Tencent Computer (for itself and on behalf of the Tencent Computer Group)

 
 1.2 Principal terms

Pursuant to the Payment Services Agreement, the Tencent Computer Group will provide the Company with payment services through its
payment channels so as to enable its users to conduct online transactions and the Company will pay service fees to the Tencent Computer
Group in respect of such services.

The term of the Payment Services Agreement is from January 1, 2025 until December 31, 2027, subject to renewal upon the mutual
agreement of the parties and compliance with the Listing Rules.

Separate underlying agreements will be entered into between the parties which will set out the precise scope of services, commission rates,
the applicable payment channels and other details of the service arrangements in the manner provided in the Payment Services Agreement.
The service fees will be determined after arm’s length negotiations between the parties in accordance with the pricing policies set out
below.

 
 1.3 Reasons for and benefits of entering into the Payment Services Agreement

Given that the Tencent Computer Group is a leading player in the Chinese digital payment service industry and many of the Company’s
users use the Tencent Computer Group’s digital payment services, such cooperation would enable the Company to provide its users with
convenient payment methods to settle payments related to in-game purchases, premium memberships and paid content, live broadcasting
and the purchase of goods and other services on the Company’s platform and therefore enable its users to conduct payment efficiently and
enhance its user experience.
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 1.4 Pricing policies

Before entering into any payment service agreement pursuant to the Payment Services Agreement, the Company will assess its business
needs and take into account a number of factors, including but not limited to (i) the efficiency of payment channels operated by different
digital payment service providers; (ii) consumers’ preference among different digital payment service providers; and (iii) the payment
charge rates proposed by the Tencent Computer Group and the payment charge rates offered by comparable payment service providers.

 
 1.5 Historical amounts

The Company began to purchase payment services from the Tencent Computer Group in 2014. For the years ended December 31, 2021,
2022, and 2023 and the six months ended June 30, 2024, the aggregate amounts of service fees incurred by the Company were
approximately RMB24.8 million, RMB31.7 million, RMB47.8 million and RMB27.5 million, respectively.

 
 1.6 Annual caps

In respect of the Payment Services Agreement, the annual caps for the three years ending December 31, 2025, 2026 and 2027 are set out in
the table below:

 
   

Annual caps for the years
ending December 31,  

   2025    2026    2027  
   (in RMB million)  
Service fees to be incurred by the Company    83.0    107.9    140.3 

 
 1.7 Basis of caps

When estimating the annual caps, the Directors have taken into consideration the following factors, including:
 

 

(i) the historical amounts of payment service fees incurred by the Company which grew significantly from RMB24.8 million for the
year ended December 31, 2021 to RMB31.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2022 and RMB47.8 million for the year ended
December 31, 2023, the historical amount of payment service fees incurred by the Company of RMB27.5 million for the six months
ended June 30, 2024, and the Company expects that the payment service fees will continue to grow as the Company’s revenues from
mobile games, value-added services and IP derivatives and others continue to increase as a result of the Company’s continued
expansion of its business and deepening engagement with users, and that more users choose to make payments through the Tencent
Computer Group’s payment channels;
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(ii) the anticipated growth in the volume of transactions conducted by users on the Company’s platform that are settled through third-

party digital payment channels, primarily involving mobile games, value-added services including live broadcasting, membership
and other paid content, areas in which a growth in market size is expected;

 

 

(iii) the increasing popularity of in-game virtual items (which can either be functional to help players upgrade or advance in games, or
decorative to fulfill players’ different demands) for players to purchase, the growing significance of in-game sales of virtual items as
a revenue source in the mobile games industry, and the anticipated growth in the market size of mobile games from
RMB327.5 billion in 2023 to RMB592.2 billion in 2030, representing a CAGR of 8.8%, according to iResearch;

 

 (iv) the anticipated growth in the market size of live broadcasting, which mainly monetizes via virtual gifting by viewers, from
RMB165.2 billion in 2023 to RMB266.3 billion in 2030, representing a CAGR of 7.1%, according to iResearch; and

 

 
(v) the anticipated growth in the market size of membership and paid content, which includes payments from users for video-related

content, including membership package and on-demand payments, from RMB117.2 billion in 2023 to RMB460.7 billion in 2030,
representing a CAGR of 21.6%, according to iResearch.

 
2. CLOUD SERVICES AGREEMENT

2.1 Parties

(a) The Company
 

 (b) Tencent Computer (for itself and on behalf of the Tencent Computer Group)

 
 2.2 Principal terms

Pursuant to the Cloud Services Agreement, the Tencent Computer Group will provide cloud services and other technical services to the
Company for service fees. Cloud services and other technical services include but are not limited to the provision of content delivery
network services, cloud services, cloud storage, border gateway protocol, agile product development management platform, performance
testing, cloud security and technical support related to cloud services, game testing and product testing services.

The term of the Cloud Services Agreement is from January 1, 2025 until December 31, 2027, subject to renewal upon the mutual
agreement of the parties and compliance with the Listing Rules.
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Separate underlying agreements will be entered into which will set out the precise scope of service, service fees calculation, method of
payment and other details of the service arrangement in the manner provided in the Cloud Services Agreement.

 
 2.3 Reasons for and benefits of entering into the Cloud Services Agreement

The Tencent Computer Group is a leading integrated service provider for a wide range of cloud services and technical services in China
and is able to provide high quality, speedy, reliable and cost-efficient services. Taking into account the wide spectrum of cloud services and
technical services required for the Company’s operations and the fact that there are limited integrated and established cloud service
providers in China, the Company believes that obtaining such services from the Tencent Computer Group aligns with the best interest of
the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

 
 2.4 Pricing policies

Before entering into any cloud services and/or technical services agreement pursuant to the Cloud Services Agreement, the Company will
assess its business needs and take into account a number of factors, including but not limited to (i) historical transaction amounts and/or
(ii) service fee rates of the services offered by the Tencent Computer Group and other comparable independent third party service
providers in the market. The Company will only enter into a cloud services and technical services agreement with the Tencent Computer
Group if (i) the terms and conditions are fair and reasonable, and (ii) it is in the best interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a
whole.

The Tencent Computer Group publishes its reference rates on its website. The service fee rates to be charged by the Tencent Computer
Group will be based on the reference rates and may be adjusted depending on the range and the specifications of the services to be
provided by the Tencent Computer Group.

 
 2.5 Historical amounts

The Company began to purchase cloud services and technical services from the Tencent Computer Group in 2017. For the years ended
December 31, 2021, 2022, and 2023 and the six months ended June 30, 2024, the aggregate amounts of service fees incurred by the
Company were approximately RMB345.9 million, RMB326.4 million, RMB183.9 million and RMB95.0 million, respectively.
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 2.6 Annual caps

In respect of the Cloud Services Agreement, the annual caps for the three years ending December 31, 2025, 2026 and 2027 are set out in
the table below:

 
   

Annual caps for the years
ending December 31,  

   (in RMB million)  
   2025    2026    2027  
Service fees to be incurred by the Company    348.6    453.1    589.1 

 
 2.7 Basis of caps

When estimating the annual caps, the Directors have taken into consideration the following factors, including:
 

 
(i) the historical amounts of service fees incurred by the Company of RMB345.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2021,

RMB326.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2022, RMB183.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2023 and
RMB95.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively;

 

 

(ii) the anticipated growth in the number of users of the Company’s platform for the three years ending December 31, 2025, 2026 and
2027 taking into consideration the average DAU reaching 86.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2022, 98 million for the
year ended December 31, 2023, and over 102.3 million in the first half of 2024, and the increase in demand for bandwidth due to
improved quality of video contents, leading to higher demand for cloud and technical services;

 

 

(iii) the Group’s estimated server and bandwidth costs for each of the three years ending December 31, 2025, 2026 and 2027 and the
estimated proportion of cloud service fees under the Cloud Services Agreement in relation to the estimated server and bandwidth
costs, after taking into account the increase in content offering on the Group’s platform, as substantiated by the increase in the
Group’s DAU over the past few years; and

 

 

(iv) the Group’s intention to increase its usage in the cloud services provided by the Tencent Computer Group taking into account the
wide spectrum of cloud services and technical services required for the Company’s operations and the fact that the Tencent
Computer Group is a leading integrated service provider for a wide range of cloud services and technical services in China and is
able to provide high quality, low- latency, reliable and cost efficient services.
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3. IP RELATED COLLABORATIONS AND LICENSING, PRODUCT DISTRIBUTION, PROMOTION COLLABORATION, GAME
COLLABORATION, CONTENT PRODUCTION COLLABORATION AND OFFLINE EXHIBITIONS

 
 3.1 Parties

The Company entered into the Collaboration Agreements with each of the below parties, which are associates of Tencent and hence
connected persons of the Company, in relation to IP related collaborations and licensing, product distribution, promotion collaboration,
game collaboration, content production collaboration and offline exhibitions:

 

 (a) Tencent Computer (for itself and on behalf of the Tencent Computer Group)
 

 (b) Douyu
 

 (c) Tianwen Kadokawa
 

 (d) TME Tech Shenzhen (for itself and on behalf of the TME Group)
 

 (e) Shanghai Yueting (for itself and on behalf of the China Literature Group)
 

 (f) Guangzhou Huya (for itself and on behalf of the Huya Group)
 

 (g) TJ Sports
 

 (h) Guangzhou Baiman

 
 3.2 Principal terms

Pursuant to the Collaboration Agreements, the Company will engage in the following categories of transactions with the aforementioned
connected persons:

 
Transaction category   Parties involved

IP related collaborations and licensing

The Company and certain parties involved will procure from and/or
license to each other certain intellectual property rights, including but
not limited to:
 

(a)   copyrights relating to TV series, animations, comics,
professional user generated videos, and virtual characters, for
broadcasting or use on the parties’ respective platforms and
products;   

The Company, Tencent Computer, Douyu, Tianwen Kadokawa,
TME Tech Shenzhen, Shanghai Yueting, Guangzhou Huya, TJ
Sports, Guangzhou Baiman
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(b)   copyrights (including information network transmission rights
and adaptation rights) and other intellectual property rights in
relation to, among others, games (jointly operate or promote),
audio drama and comics, that are to be used for information
network transmission, promotion, display, distribution etc.;

 

(c)   licenses and copyrights in respect of certain media content,
including but not limited to e-sports competition videos,
commentary videos, video game images, motion comics and
other entertainment media content, for display, use and
viewing on the Company’s platform;

 

(d)   intellectual property rights in respect of musical products,
including but not limited to audio frequency, lyrics and songs,
music videos, relevant pictures, articles and videos of the
performers and other audio products.

 

In addition, the Company will cooperate with TJ Sports on
developing derivative products (such as icon and emoji
customization which can be used on the Company’s platform) from
certain licensed copyright, and translate the licensed copyrights
from Tianwen Kadokawa and own the relevant rights of the
translated works in simplified Chinese and Tianwen Kadokawa
will license from the Company such translated works when they
are published for a licensing fee.   
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Product distribution

The Company and certain parties involved will:
 

(a)   procure from each other, and/or distribute on their platforms
certain products, including but not limited to comic books,
comics and animation derivative products; and/or

 

(b)   jointly distribute certain products or services, including but
not limited to joint-memberships, and share the revenue
derived from such distribution.   

The Company, Tencent Computer, Tianwen Kadokawa, TME
Tech Shenzhen

Promotion collaboration

The Company and certain parties involved will:
 

(a)   promote games or e-sports events for which the Company or
the connected person has a right to operate or license, on each
other’s respective platforms through advertising or streaming
services; and/or

 

(b)   procure advertising services from each other, including but
not limited to the production and publication of online
advertisements and the invitation of designated persons, such
as content creators on the Company’s platforms, to participate
in the production of music, sharing moments on their
respective channels, livestreaming and offline events.   

The Company, Douyu, TME Tech Shenzhen, Guangzhou Huya

Game collaboration

The Company and certain parties involved will promote, on each
other’s platforms, games that are authorized to be published or
operated by each of the parties, jointly operate certain games or
authorize each other to publish and operate certain games.   

The Company, Tencent Computer, Shanghai Yueting
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Content production collaboration

The Company and the parties involved will collaborate with each
other to make joint investments in the production of several types
of entertainment media contents, including but not limited to TV
series, variety shows, documentaries and animations with a profit
sharing arrangement.
 

The Company will also engage Tianwen Kadokawa for the design
and manufacturing of derivative products and the publishing of the
Company’s works.   

The Company, Tencent Computer, Tianwen Kadokawa, Shanghai
Yueting, Guangzhou Baiman

Offline exhibitions

Each of Tianwen Kadokawa, Shanghai Yueting and Guangzhou
Baiman will participate in the Company’s offline exhibitions and
pay the Company participation fees.   

The Company, Tianwen Kadokawa, Shanghai Yueting,
Guangzhou Baiman

The term of the each of the Collaboration Agreements is from January 1, 2025 until December 31, 2027, subject to renewal upon the
mutual agreement of the parties and compliance with the Listing Rules.

Separate underlying agreements will be entered into which will set out the precise scope of the collaboration arrangements in the manner
provided in the Collaboration Agreements.

 
 3.3 Reasons for and benefits of entering into the Collaboration Agreements

The Company is committed to providing high quality content for its users and seeks to achieve commercialization from the success of
these contents. In the first half of 2024, the average DAUs on the Company’s platform reached over 102.3 million. The Company’s large
and engaged user community and a deep and diverse pool of contents present opportunity to attract users seeking engaging entertainment
experiences and quality content distribution. The Tencent Group is a leading internet service provider, covering a wide range of service
categories including but not limited to games, communication and social, digital contents such as video, music and literature, as well as
fintech, cloud and other business services. The Tencent Group operates one of the largest communication and social services, Weixin and
WeChat, with over 1.3 billion combined MAU.
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Tencent Computer

The Company and the Tencent Computer Group have a long term and stable business relationship. The collaborations between the Company and
the Tencent Computer Group on IP-related collaboration and licensing, product distribution, joint membership and other services are expected to
be mutually beneficial, and will allow the Company to gain more popularity in the vast user base of the Tencent Computer Group, hence expand
the Company’s user base and facilitate its business growth. The Company also believes that its collaborations in various media and content
categories with the Tencent Computer Group will allow the Company to further diversify its content offerings, satisfy its loyal users’ everchanging
demands, and attract new users.

In addition, the Tencent Computer Group develops and publishes a variety of renowned games across platforms in China and internationally. The
Tencent Computer Group is also leading in the games industry in China in terms of number of game players and game revenue, and globally in
terms of game revenue. The Company mainly focuses on the distribution and operation of popular mobile games for third-party developers and
continues to strengthen its game-development capabilities. Mobile games is an important revenue source of the Company and revenues from
mobile games of the Company reached RMB5,090.9 million, RMB5,021.3 million and RMB4,021.1 million for the years ended December 31,
2021, 2022 and 2023, respectively.

In light of the Company’s historical collaborations with the Tencent Computer Group and likely future trends in the market, the Company believes
that collaboration with the Tencent Computer Group to jointly operate mobile games could leverage the competitive advantage of each other’s
games products and games platforms to increase popularity of the games, drive up number of users and paying users of the platforms and
strengthen the game development capabilities of the Group.

Tianwen Kadokawa

Tianwen Kadokawa is a Sino-Japanese joint venture publisher with qualifications to publish in China, and the owner and licensee of copyrights in
various comics, novels, picture books, art books, animation and animation derivative products. The Company believes that it can commercialize
the copyrights owned by Tianwen Kadokawa through its platform by various means, including but not limited to distributing products, streaming
TV series and showing comics and novels on its platform. In addition to the licensing fees that Tianwen Kadokawa will pay to the Company when
publishing the Company’s translated works, the Company believes that a long term business collaboration will expand the Company’s income
stream and add value to its business.
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TME Tech Shenzhen

TME Tech Shenzhen is a wholly-owned subsidiary of TME and TME is China’s leading online music and audio entertainment platform, operating
a portfolio of highly popular and innovative music applications, such as QQ Music, Kugou Music, Kuwo Music and WeSing with 571 million
MAU of online music and 93 million mobile MAU of social entertainment, respectively, during the second quarter of 2024. With a broad suite of
services ranging from online music, audio and karaoke to music-centric live streaming and online concerts, TME provides music fans with a
dynamic fusion of channels to discover, listen to, sing, watch, perform and socialize around music and offers a comprehensive music library in a
variety of captivating formats that includes licensed as well as self- and co-produced content. In the first half of 2024, the average DAUs on the
Company’s platform reached over 102.3 million. The Company’s large and engaged user community and a deep and diverse pool of contents
present an opportunity to attract users seeking engaging entertainment experiences and quality content distribution. The collaboration between the
Company and TME Tech Shenzhen on intellectual property and joint membership is expected to be mutually beneficial and will allow the
Company to enrich its content library, empower content creators with music resources protected by copyright, satisfy the ever-growing demand of
users for diverse quality music content, and further enhance business growth of the Company.

Shanghai Yueting

The China Literature Group is principally engaged in online literature and intellectual property incubation businesses. It incubates original IPs
from its online literature platform, of which leading IPs are subsequently adapted into a range of digital entertainment mediums, including comics,
animation, film, TV series, web series and games. China Literature creates and promotes IPs mainly through QQ Reading and Qidian, its leading
online literature platforms, as well as New Classics Media, a renowned film and TV drama series production house in the PRC. The Company
believes that the business collaboration with the China Literature Group will be mutually beneficial, and will allow the Company to enrich its
content offerings and satisfy growing demand from its users for quality intellectual-property-based content, which will, in turn, enhance the
competitiveness of its platform and expand its income stream.

Douyu, Guangzhou Huya and TJ Sports

As one of the most recognized entertainment media communities for Gen Z+ and e-sports fans, the Company has long been capitalizing on the
rising popularity of e-sports in China. There is a rapid expansion of user base for games and e-sports content including video and live broadcasting
as the Company continues to enhance its e-sports ecosystem.

Both Douyu and the Huya Group are leading game-centric live streaming platforms in China, covering a wide variety of livestreaming contents in
e-sports and other entertainment media. TJ Sports operates the League of Legends Pro League, one of the most popular e-sports competition
leagues in China.

The collaborations between the Company and each of Douyu, the Huya Group and TJ Sports on intellectual property licensing and promotion
and/or broadcasting major premium professional e-sports events are expected to be mutually beneficial and will allow the Company to lower
capital commitment in content acquisition, effectively monetize its games and e-sports resources and enrich its content offerings and increase the
attractiveness of each of their platforms especially in light of the increasing demand for e-sports content and the rising popularity and cultural
impact of e-sports.
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Guangzhou Baiman

Guangzhou Baiman is mainly engaged in original IP incubation, IP commercial authorization, animation production and other businesses.
It has developed and owns different types of animation IPs and has, through in-depth operations, produced comic IPs in multiple fields,
such as film, television and games. At the same time, Guangzhou Baiman has rich experience in animation production and leading
animation production capabilities in the PRC.

The Company believes that the business collaboration with Guangzhou Baiman will be mutually beneficial, and will allow the Company to
enrich its content offerings and satisfy growing demand from its users for quality intellectual-property-based content, which will, in turn,
enhance the competitiveness of its platform and expand its income stream.

 
 3.4 Pricing policies

The Company and the connected persons will adopt one or more of the below three main types of pricing policies in determining the prices
and fees applicable to each type of collaboration under the Collaboration Agreements:

 

 (i) prevailing market prices and fees for similar transactions with independent third parties;
 

 (ii) historical price and fees of the same or similar product and/or service; and/or
 

 (iii) comprehensive evaluation of the proposed transaction, including but not limited to analyzing and forecasting the expected increase
in user traffic and revenue from the proposed transaction.

Further details of the pricing policies applicable to each type of collaboration are set out below.

IP related collaborations and licensing

Costs to be incurred by the Company

The purchase price or licensing fees payable by the Company and the proportion of profits to be shared between the Company and the
connected person will be determined after arm’s length negotiations on a fair and reasonable basis taking into account (i) the terms and
conditions offered by the connected person with those offered by independent third parties in the market and/or (ii) a comprehensive
evaluation of the proposed transaction taking into account various commercial factors including but not limited to:

 

 
(a) data on the commercial benefits, including but not limited to an increase in MAU and user base and user engagement, which resulted

from historical licensing and acquisition of intellectual property rights which will be regularly reviewed and updated by the Group’s
business team;
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(b) the nature, popularity, commercial prospects of the relevant intellectual property rights, the operational and financial capabilities and
distribution channels of the connected persons and various other commercial considerations including but not limited to, where
possible, the market practice in similar collaboration arrangements, prevailing transaction prices and/or the average proportion of
revenue or profits shared in similar collaboration arrangements in the industry. Taking the acquisition of film and television
information network transmission rights as an example, the acquisition price for the rights to a work that has recently been
broadcasted in movie theatres but not yet on any online media platforms is generally higher than that for older film and television
works that have been broadcasted many times on online and/or offline media platforms.

It may be noted that the purchase prices and licensing fees can vary significantly depending predominantly on the type of IP rights
(which is diverse and may be difficult to quantify, for example, copyrights such as authorization of virtual characters and new and
unique music content from musicians) and the bargaining power of the parties. In determining the purchase price or licensing fees
for the licensing of IP rights, the Company would, upon arm’s length negotiations, agree with the connected person to adopt one or
multiple of the below market pricing practices:

 

 •  acquiring the right on a one-off license fee basis;
 

 •  a basic license fee plus income based on the authorized content according to the agreed sharing ratio; and
 

 •  sharing of revenue of authorized content according to agreed sharing ratio;
 

 

(c) whether third parties, such as downstream producers, publishing partners, financial investors and authors of literary works, are
involved in the licensing, publishing and adaptation of the relevant copyrights or intellectual property rights and the potential
commercial value (such as the enrichment of content on the Company’s platform, and attraction of new users) which can result from
the adaptation of the relevant copyrights or intellectual property rights and the collaboration with the connected person;

 

 (d) the scope of ancillary rights in adapted literary works, such as joint-investment rights and/or joint-development rights, among the
Company and its business partners;

Income to be generated by the Company from the connected persons

The pricing policies set out above in respect of the purchase price or licensing fees payable by the Company apply to the purchase price or
licensing fees to be generated by the Company from the connected persons.

 
14



Product distribution

Costs to be incurred by the Company
 

 

(a) for intermediary purchases and customized purchases, the price of the product payable by the Company will be determined with
reference to the market prices to ensure the proposed price will be similar to/in line with the market price of the same or a similar
product distributed or procured by comparable independent third parties. Specifically, the Group will obtain quotes from no less than
two suppliers of the same/similar type of services and compare such quotes against the proposed price;

 

 

(b) for direct purchases from brands, the price of the product payable by the Company will be determined with reference to (i) historical
transaction amounts and the average price of products of the same/similar type; and/or (ii) a comprehensive evaluation of the
proposed transaction taking into account various commercial factors, including but not limited to relevant market conditions and
trends, historical sales volume, production cost and cycle, and projected profit margins; and

 

 

(c) to determine the proportion of profits from product distribution to be shared between the Company and the connected person, the
Company and the connected person will take into account (i) the profit sharing proportions between the connected person/ the
Company and comparable independent third party distributors in the market, their distribution channels, sales capabilities; and
(ii) various commercial factors, including but not limited to product popularity (based on historical transaction volume) and the
extent of improvement of historical cooperation, to ensure that the proposed profit sharing proportions with the Company or the
connected person are in the best interests of the Company or the connected person and each other’s shareholders as a whole. Internal
assessments will be undertaken by the Group prior to the distribution of any product. Taking the distribution of membership cards as
an example, the business department will evaluate the potential commercial benefits (including but not limited to an increase of
paying users, user base and user engagement). If it is expected that the commercial benefits brought about by a particular platform
(either the Group or the connected person) would result in a significant increase in the membership volume, then such platform
would take a higher percentage of the profit sharing ratio.

Income to be generated by the Company from the connected persons

The pricing policies set out above in respect of the price of the product payable by the Company apply to the price of the product to be
generated by the Company from the connected persons.
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Promotion collaboration

Costs to be incurred by the Company

The promotion and advertising fees to be incurred by the Company will be determined with reference to (i) prevailing market rates and the
market rates for similar promotional and advertising services offered by independent third parties (for example, for music promotion, the
market practice is that music will be distributed on multiple platforms, therefore either the Group or the connected person would be able to
collect data for comparison); and/or (ii) a comprehensive evaluation of the proposed transaction taking into account various commercial
factors, including advertising resources (for example, advertising and promotion resources and prices are fixed and can be obtained upon
request and may be adjusted depending on the range and specifications of the resources (to be) purchased by the Group from or sold by the
Group to the independent third party or the connected persons), costs and cycle, parties involved (for example, external parties such as live
broadcast hosts and the content creators and the popularity of such parties), advertising content and popularity as well as the effectiveness
of the promotional and advertising services provided by different online promotional and advertising service providers, the breadth of the
user base of different online promotional and advertising platforms and their distribution services.

Income to be generated by the Company from the connected persons

The pricing policies set out above in respect of the promotion and advertising fees to be incurred by the Company apply to the promotion
and advertising fees to be generated by the Company from the connected persons.

Game collaboration

Costs to be incurred by the Company

For promotion of games, the promotion fee or licensing fee payable by the Company and the proportion of profits to be shared between the
Company and the connected person will vary depending on the relevant games and/or the details of the game collaboration arrangements,
and after arm’s length negotiations on a fair and reasonable basis, with reference to (i) the fee structures and terms of comparable game
collaborations (where available); and/or (ii) a comprehensive evaluation of the proposed transaction taking into account various
commercial factors, including the nature, popularity, quality and commercial prospects of the relevant game.

For procuring rights or obtaining licenses from the connected person, the purchase price or licensing fees payable by the Company shall be
determined between the parties after arm’s length negotiations on a fair and reasonable basis from time to time, with reference to
(i) market rates and/or (ii) a comprehensive evaluation of the proposed transaction taking into account various commercial factors,
including but not limited to the nature, popularity, quality and commercial prospects of the relevant game and the nature and scope of the
license.
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It may be noted that as e-sports events are relatively new IP resources, and market practices on purchase price, promotion fees and
licensing fees and profit share ratios have not yet been established. To ensure that the prices obtained are fair and reasonable and in the
interest of the Shareholders as a whole, the Company will undertake comprehensive assessments of the proposed transaction internally,
including but not limited to analyzing and forecasting the expected increase in user traffic and revenue from the new IP. Where possible,
the Group will also collect market data to understand the market practice in similar collaboration arrangements, prevailing transaction
prices and/or the average proportion of revenue or profits shared in similar collaboration arrangements in the industry, such as from
e-sports events held by market players.

Income to be generated by the Company from the connected persons

The pricing policies set out above in respect of the promotion fee or licensing fee for the promotion of games and the purchase price or
licensing fees for the procuring of rights or obtaining of licenses to be incurred by the Company apply to the fees to be generated by the
Company from the connected persons.

Content production collaboration

The investment amount and proportion of profits to be shared by the Company and the connected person will be determined on a fair and
reasonable basis and with reference to (i) prevailing market rates and the market rates for similar content production collaborations with
independent third parties; (ii) historical transaction amounts of previous content production collaborations of the same or similar nature;
and/or (iii) a comprehensive evaluation of the proposed transaction taking into account various commercial factors, such as the
commercial prospects of the relevant content, copyright ownership, the costs and expenses associated with the development of the relevant
animation and the available resources during the production process.

Before making any joint investment in the production of content pursuant to the relevant Collaboration Agreement, the Company will
assess its business needs and compare the investment proportion structure and profit sharing mechanism with those adopted by other
independent content producers. The Company will only make a joint investment with the connected person when the proposed profit
sharing mechanism is (i) in line with or more favorable than comparable mechanisms adopted by other existing or potential collaborators,
and (ii) in the best interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole. Generally, unless otherwise agreed by the parties, the
Company’s investment return (being the portion of the total profits generated by the jointly invested content) shall be determined with
reference to its investment proportion.

Offline exhibition

The participation fees payable by the connected person to the Company will be determined with reference to area and location of the
exhibition booths and the prevailing market rates for promotional and advertising services of the same or similar nature.

 
17



 3.5 Historical amounts

The historical transaction amounts in respect of costs incurred by the Company and the connected persons are set out in the table below:
 

   Historical amounts for  

   the years ended December 31,    
the six months
ended June 30, 

   2021    2022    2023    2024  
       (in RMB million)      
Costs incurred by the Company    840.7    1,031.9    430.8    259.8 
Income generated by the Company from the connected persons    536.9    676.6    84.2    81.3 

 
 3.6 Annual caps

Since the Collaboration Agreements are of similar nature and have been entered into by the Company with associates of Tencent, the
transactions contemplated under the Collaboration Agreements shall be aggregated pursuant to Rule 14A.81 of the Listing Rules.
Accordingly, the annual caps in respect of the transactions under each of the Collaboration Agreements shall be aggregated, and such
aggregate amount is used when calculating the relevant percentage ratios under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

In respect of the Collaboration Agreements, the aggregated annual caps for the three years ending December 31, 2025, 2026 and 2027 are
set out in the table below:

 
   

Annual caps for
the years ending December 31,      

   2025    2026    2027  
   (in RMB million)      
Costs to be incurred by the Company    695.5    858.0    1,056.4 
Income to be generated by the Company from the connected persons    285.6    360.9    447.1 
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 3.7 Basis of caps

Costs to be incurred by the Company
 

 

(a) the aforesaid historical amounts and the existing agreements between the Company and each of the connected persons, including but
not limited to (i) the number of intellectual property rights (such as copyrights, licensing of games contents, rights for e-sports
events, rights in respect of music products etc.) licensed to the Group; and (ii) the commercial benefits that have been generated from
such collaborations;

 

 
(b) the estimated amounts of cost to be incurred by the Company in relation to IP-related collaborations and licensing, product

distribution, promotion collaboration and game collaboration for the year ending December 31, 2025, after taking into account the
following:

 

 
•  the estimated GMV for the value-added services under the joint membership to be generated through the platforms of the

Group for the year ending December 31, 2025 and estimated proportion of profits from product distribution to be shared
between the Company and the connected persons;

 

 
•  the estimated number of copyrights to be licensed by the Tencent Computer Group to the Company for the year ending

December 31, 2025, based on number of copyrights licensed by the Tencent Computer Group from 2022 to June 2024 and
the average licensing fee for each copyright;

 

 
•  the estimated procurement of ACG products for the year ending December 31, 2025, based on (i) the historical amounts of

the Group’s revenue derived from IP derivatives and others (ii) the expansion of the ACG content market which is expected
to drive an increase in demand for ACG products and increase purchases of corresponding products;

 

 
•  the estimated licensing fees for the licensing of intellectual property in respect of musical products for the year ending

December 31, 2025, based on the historical number of music product intellectual property licensed by the TME Group from
2021 to June 2024 and the average licensing fee for each arrangement;

 

 
•  the estimated licensing fees for the broadcasting rights of e-sports events with Douyu, Guangzhou Huya and TJ Sports for

the year ending December 31, 2025, based on the amount of existing cooperative live broadcast rights authorization in 2024
and potential new cooperation in the future;
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•  the estimated cost in respect of the game collaboration for the year ending December 31, 2025, based on the current amount

of games contents licensed from the Tencent Computer Group, the profits to be shared with the Tencent Computer Group in
relation to the joint operation of mobile games;

 

 

•  the estimated cost for collaborations between the Company and the China Literature Group for the year ending
December 31, 2025, mainly based on the estimated licensing fees (including the adaptation of literary works into various
different formats such as games, animations, comics and TV series and the procurement of animations) to be incurred by
the Company to the China Literature Group and the investment amounts to be incurred by the Company to the China
Literature Group for joint investment projects for the year ending December 31, 2025; and

 

 
•  the estimated cost of collaborations between the Company and Guangzhou Baiman, mainly based on the estimated

licensing fees of comics to be incurred by the Company and the investment amounts to be incurred by the Company for
joint investment projects for the year ending December 31, 2025

 

 (c) the anticipated increase/growth in 2026 and 2027, after taking into account the following factors:
 

 
•  collaborations between the Company and the Tencent Computer Group in areas including, intellectual property rights

licensing, promotion and product distribution based on historical growth rates for various operational aspects including but
not limited to the increase in the Group’s average MAU, MPU, paying ratio and total operating costs.

Being a go-to video community for young generations in China, the Company is well positioned to capitalize opportunities
created by the dominance of video as the means for consuming information. According to iResearch, video has become a
dominant medium for communication, entertainment and information, and has integrated into the scenarios of everyday
life, which is creating a large video-based industry in China with over RMB2.9 trillion in revenue by 2030;

 

 •  the substantial increases in the size of various markets that the Group and the connected persons operate in, including the
PRC’s mobile games market, the ACG market, the e-sports industry and the online music entertainment market:

 

 
•  the mobile games market. According to iResearch, the size of the PRC’s mobile games market recorded a 9.7%

year-on-year growth, reaching RMB327.5 billion in 2023. The industry size is expected to further increase to
RMB592.2 billion by the year 2030, representing a CAGR of approximately 8.8% from 2023 to 2030;
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•  the ACG market. According to the white paper published by China Insights Consultancy in August 2022, the ACG
content market (including content subscription and payment, advertising, and IP authorization revenues related to
animation, comics, and games) reached RMB63.2 billion in 2021, and is expected to reach RMB116.1 billion in 2026,
representing a CAGR of approximately 12.9% from 2021 to 2026;

 

 
•  the e-sports industry. According to the iResearch E-sports Industry Report, the size of China’s e-sports market was

RMB157.9 billion in 2022 and is expected to reach RMB197.5 billion in 2025, representing a CAGR of 7.7% from
2022 to 2025; and

 

 

•  online music entertainment market, where there is a large user base and increasing demand. According to China
Insights Consultancy, China’s online music market size reached RMB32.2 billion in 2023 and is expected to reach
RMB49.5 billion in 2025. The social and entertainment market derived from online music industry is expected to
exceed RMB110 billion;

 

 •  collaborations between the Company and Tianwen Kadokawa as the Company further expands its content offerings in
comics, TV series and novels;

 

 
•  the Company’s revenues generated from games and the increasing demand to promote the Company’s games through the

Tencent Group’s platforms, given the Tencent Group’s leading position as a games developer and publisher, as well as the
popular appeal of the Tencent Group’s games portfolio;

 

 •  collaborations between the Company and the China Literature Group in the adaptation of literary works into various
different formats such as games, animations, comics and TV series and the procurement of animations;

 

 •  the Company’s content offerings adapted from popular intellectual properties from the China Literature Group, including
mobile games, TV dramas, comics, audio and original Chinese cultural animations;

 

 

•  the reputation and capabilities of each of the connected persons, further details of which are set out in the sections headed
“1.3 Reasons for and benefits of entering into the Payment Services Agreements”, “2.3 Reasons for and benefits of entering
into the Cloud Services Agreements” and “3.3 Reasons for and benefits of entering into the Collaboration Agreements” in
this announcement; and

 

 •  the historical growth in costs paid by the Group to the connected persons in different aspects of the existing collaborations;
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 (d) the recognition by the Company of the need to:
 

 •  engage with established promotion partners to promote and enhance the awareness of the Company’s brand in order to
acquire and retain more users as the Company continues to scale;

 

 
•  to collaborate with TJ Sports, the Huya Group and Douyu in content offerings, effective monetization of the Company’s

games and e-sports resources, enrichment of the Company’s content offerings in order to take advantage of the anticipated
growth of the industry to further enhance the business growth of the Company

 

 

•  expand its content library to meet users’ increasing demand for popular licensed intellectual properties, such as comics, TV
series and novels, with reference to the anticipated growth in the market size of ACG content market in China. According
to the white paper published by China Insights Consultancy in August 2022, the ACG content market (including content
subscription and payment, advertising, and IP authorization revenues related to animation, comics, and games) reached
RMB63.2 billion in 2021, and is expected to reach RMB116.1 billion in 2026, representing a CAGR of approximately
12.9% from 2021 to 2026; and

 

 •  expand its content library to meet paying users’ increasing demand for a holistic and immersive entertainment experience,
including both music and video, and a particular need for high quality and diversified music tracks and global labels.

Income to be generated by the Company from the connected persons
 

 

(a) the historical amounts and the existing agreements between the Company and the connected persons, the GMV for the value added
services under the joint membership generated and to be generated by the connected persons’ platform (which is in turn based on the
number of subscriptions of the joint membership and the subscription fees); the profit sharing ratio between the Group and the
connected persons for the joint membership; the estimated growth rate based on historical growth rates for various operational
aspects including but not limited to increase in the Group’s average MAU, MPU, paying ratio and total operating costs;

 

 
(b) the estimated amounts of income to be generated by the Company from the connected persons in relation to IP related collaborations

and licensing, product distribution, promotion collaboration and game collaboration for the year ending December 31, 2025, after
taking into account the following:

 

 
•  the estimated GMV for the value-added services under the joint membership to be generated through the platforms of the

connected persons for the year ending December 31, 2025 and the estimated proportion of profits from product distribution
to be shared between the Company and the connected persons;
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•  the estimated number of copyrights to be licensed by the Company to the Tencent Computer Group for the year ending

December 31, 2025, based on the number of copyrights licensed by the Company from 2022 to 2024 and the average
licensing fee for each copyright;

 

 
•  the estimated amounts of broadcasting rights of e-sports events cost to be paid by the Douyu Group and the Huya Group to

the Group for the year ending December 31, 2025, taking into account the range of licensing fees for e-sport events
broadcasting rights licensed to the Group by parties other than connected persons, together with its average for 2024;

 

 
•  the estimated licensing fee for the licensing of intellectual property in respect of musical products for the year ending

December 31, 2025, based on the average licensing fee for music product intellectual property from 2021 to June 2024 and
an increase in the number of licensing arrangements in 2025;

 

 •  the estimated cost in respect of game collaboration the year ending December 31, 2025, mainly based on the increase in the
historical amounts paid by paying players from 2021 to 2024 and the profit sharing ratio for 2024;

 

 

•  the estimated cost of collaborations between the Company and the China Literature Group for the year ending
December 31, 2025, mainly based on the estimated investment amounts to be paid by the China Literature Group to the
Company; and the estimated profit to be shared between the China Literature Group and the Company for joint investment
projects; and

 

 (c) the anticipated growth/increase in 2026 and 2027, after taking into account the following factors:
 

 

•  the collaborations between the Company and the Tencent Computer Group in areas such as promotion and product
distribution based on (i) the stable business relationship between the Company and the Tencent Computer Group and the
continuously growing user base of the Company as it takes advantage of its unique position in the demographic cohort of
individuals born between 1985 and 2009, a natural extension of Gen Z, to gain visibility and penetrate into the market of
Gen Z+ users; and (ii) the historical growth rates for various operational aspects including but not limited to increase in the
Group’s average MAU, MPU, paying ratio and total operating costs;

 

 •  the expected increase in the monetization value and number of the Company’s intellectual properties;
 

 

•  collaborations between the Company and the connected persons in, among others, e-sports related contents leveraging the
competitive advantages of the Company in e-sports resources as the Company has built a sustainable e-sports ecosystem
with various businesses spanning across livestreaming, e-sports competition operations, e-sports talent brokers, and event
organization, which would also allow the connected persons to expand their content offering categories and tap into the
market of Gen Z+ e-sports users;
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•  the anticipated increase in the volume of joint memberships, allowing the paying users of connected persons to access

services provided by the Company, and in music copyrights licensing from the Company, corresponding to a projected
increase in the number of paying users.

 
4. LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS IN RESPECT OF THE CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

Tencent is one of the substantial Shareholders of the Company. Accordingly, pursuant to Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules, Tencent and its
associates (including Tencent Computer, Douyu, Guangzhou Huya, Shanghai Yueting, Tianwen Kadokawa, TME Tech Shenzhen, TJ Sports and
Guangzhou Baiman) are connected persons of the Company and the Payment Services Agreement, the Cloud Services Agreement, the
Collaboration Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder constitute continuing connected transactions of the Company.

Payment Services Agreement and Cloud Services Agreement

As the highest applicable percentage ratio for each of the three years ending December 31, 2025, 2026 and 2027 calculated with reference to Rule
14.07 of the Listing Rules in respect of the annual caps for the service fees to be incurred by the Company under the Payment Services Agreement
and the Cloud Services Agreement exceeds 0.1% but is less than 5% on an annual basis, the Payment Services Agreement, the Cloud Services
Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder shall be subject to the annual review, reporting and announcement requirements but
exempt from the circular and independent Shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

Collaboration Agreements

Pursuant to Rule 14A.81 of the Listing Rules, the transactions under the Collaboration Agreements entered into between the Company and the
associates of Tencent are required to be aggregated.

As the highest applicable percentage ratio for each of the three years ending December 31, 2025, 2026 and 2027 calculated with reference to Rule
14.07 of the Listing Rules in respect of each of the aggregated annual caps for (i) the transaction costs to be incurred by the Company, and
(ii) transaction income to be generated by the Company from the connected persons under the Collaboration Agreements exceeds 0.1% but is less
than 5% on an annual basis, the Collaboration Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder shall be subject to the annual review,
reporting and announcement requirements but exempt from the circular and independent Shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14A
of the Listing Rules.
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5. OPINION OF DIRECTORS IN RESPECT OF THE CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that the terms of each of the Payment Services Agreement, the
Cloud Services Agreement and the Collaboration Agreements are fair and reasonable and that the continuing connected transactions thereunder
are on normal commercial terms or better, in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group, and in the interests of the Company and its
Shareholders as a whole.

No Director had a material interest in, or abstained from voting on, the relevant resolutions of the Board in relation to the Payment Services
Agreement, the Cloud Services Agreement or the Collaboration Agreements and transactions contemplated thereunder.

 
6. INTERNAL CONTROL MEASURES

In order to ensure that the terms under the relevant framework agreements for the continuing connected transactions are fair and reasonable, and
the transactions are carried out based on normal or no less favorable commercial terms, the Group has adopted the following internal control
procedures:

 

 

•  the Company has adopted and implemented a management system on connected transactions. The Board, management and various internal
departments of the Company, including but not limited to the business (including but not limited to the procurement department and the
demand department), the finance, and the legal departments, are jointly responsible for evaluating the terms of the framework and
definitive agreements for the Company’s continuing connected transactions, in particular the fairness of the pricing policies, before the
entering into of such agreements. Specifically:

 

 

•  when considering the pricing policies and fees to be provided to and by the Company, the business department will, prior to the
entering into of the transaction agreements, take into account the prevailing market conditions and practices and terms (including
pricing policies and fees) of similar transactions with independent third parties, to ensure that the pricing and terms offered by the
connected persons, are fair, reasonable and are no less favorable than those offered by independent third parties.

 

 

•  where prevailing market rates are considered, usually the business department (e.g. the procurement department) will obtain quotes
from at least two independent third parties in the PRC for the provision of the same or similar services and/or products for
comparison against the proposed prices/fees provided by or to the Company and would only approve the proposed transaction with
the connected person if the prices/ fees provided to or by the connected person is in line with transactions of similar nature with
independent third parties. The business department will also evaluate the quote in respect of the capabilities of the counterparty and
market practices.
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•  where historical transaction amounts are considered, the business department (e.g. the procurement department) will make reference
to at least two quotes of the same or similar product and/or service which the Group has provided to, or received from, its existing
independent third party clients or service providers or quotes of at least two historical transactions with the most similar product
and/or service for comparison against the proposed prices/fees provided by or to the Company and would only approve the proposed
transaction with the connected person if the price/fees provided to or by the connected person is in line with transactions of similar
nature with independent third parties.

 

 

•  in addition to referencing prevailing market rates and/or historical transactions, in the event that no comparable quotes can be
obtained, or there are no historical transactions for reference, or the pricing for such products/services are not determined with
reference to comparable companies, different departments (depending on the type of product or service) will carry out a
comprehensive evaluation of the proposed transaction, including but not limited to analyzing and forecasting the expected increase
in user traffic and revenue from the proposed transaction, to assess the potential commercial benefits. The final pricing policies and
fees will be determined with reference to the evaluation results and opinion and analyses of experts in the Group with sufficient
industry experience (i.e. the head of department).

By way of example, for the procurement of copyrights, according to the relevant procurement system, the relevant business
department (i.e. the copyright procurement department in this example) will communicate with the demand department at the end of
the year on the content to be procured in the coming year, and formulate a procurement budget which will be approved by the
supervisor in charge. The copyright procurement department would then seek for opportunities to procure such copyrights and the
demand department would then conduct an evaluation of the potential procurement opportunity. After receiving the evaluation
results, the copyright procurement department will decide whether to initiate the negotiation process and proceed with the
procurement. During the negotiation process, if the commercial terms proposed by the connected person exceed the conditions
initially approved by the demand department, the copyright procurement department will seek further confirmation with the demand
department again. The negotiation process would only continue if the demand department confirms that there is a strong need for
such additional commercial terms and such terms are confirmed with the demand department. The negotiation process would
otherwise be terminated. The aforementioned process is subject to annual review by the Company.

 

 

•  in addition to the business department, the finance, and the legal departments will also review, analyze and approve the proposed
transaction and terms thereof. Subsequently, the business department will consider the internal evaluations and approvals from
various internal departments and determine whether to proceed with the transaction. The proposed transaction, together with its
terms, will also be reviewed and approved by the Board in accordance with the Listing Rules.
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•  various internal departments of the Company will monitor the fulfilment status and the transaction updates under the framework
agreement on a quarterly basis. The business department and the finance department are responsible for monitoring the transaction
amounts of the continuing connected transactions to ensure that the annual caps under the framework agreements are complied with,
and that any definitive agreement under the relevant framework agreements shall only be entered into by the Company after the
completion of the internal review process. If the actual transaction amount reaches a certain threshold of an annual cap (i.e. 25% in
the first quarter, 50% in the second quarter or 75% in the third quarter), or if the business and the finance departments expect that the
relevant business operations will expand and may use up a substantial part of an annual cap in the short run, the matter shall
promptly be escalated to the chief financial officer of the Company. The chief financial officer will assess if there is a need to revise
any existing annual cap, and if so, the Company will revise the such annual cap in accordance with the relevant internal procedures
and re-comply with the requirements under the Listing Rules.

 

 

•  the independent non-executive Directors and auditors of the Company will conduct an annual review of the continuing connected
transactions under the framework agreements and provide annual confirmation to ensure that in accordance with Rules 14A.55 and 14A.56
the Listing Rules that the transactions are conducted in accordance with the terms of the agreements, on normal commercial terms and in
accordance with the relevant pricing policies; the audit committee of the Company will review the Company’s financial controls, risk
management and internal control systems; and when considering any renewal or revisions to the framework agreements, the Company will
then comply with the Listing Rules as applicable.

 
7. INFORMATION ON THE PARTIES IN RESPECT OF THE CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

The Company and the Group

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on December 23, 2013 as an exempted company with its securities being dual-primary
listed on Nasdaq and the Stock Exchange. The Group is an iconic brand and a leading video community for young generations in China and cover
a wide array of content categories and diverse video consumption scenarios, including videos, value-added services and mobile games.

The connected persons

Tencent Computer is a subsidiary of Tencent principally engaged in the business of provision of value-added services and internet advertisement
services in the PRC.
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Douyu is a company listed on Nasdaq (Ticker Symbol: DOYU) and is a leading game-centric live streaming platform in China, covering a wide
variety of livestreaming contents in sports and other entertainment media.

Tianwen Kadokawa is indirectly held by Tencent as to 38.7% and is a Sino-Japanese joint venture publisher with qualifications to publish in
China, and the owner and licensee of copyrights in various comics, novels, picture books, art books, animation and animation derivative products.

TME Tech Shenzhen is a wholly-owned subsidiary of TME and TME is China’s leading online music and audio entertainment platform, operating
a portfolio of highly popular and innovative music applications, such as QQ Music, Kugou Music, Kuwo Music and WeSing.

Shanghai Yueting is an indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary of China Literature and the China Literature Group is principally engaged in online
literature and intellectual property incubation businesses.

Guangzhou Huya is a consolidated affiliated entity of HUYA Inc., a company listed on The New York Stock Exchange (NYSE: HUYA) and a
leading game live streaming platform in China, offering rich and dynamic content across games, e-sports, and other entertainment genres.

TJ Sports is an indirect subsidiary of Tencent and operates the League of Legends Pro League, one of the most popular e-sports competition
leagues in China.

Guangzhou Baiman is an indirect subsidiary of Tencent and mainly engaged in original IP incubation, IP commercial authorization, animation
production and other businesses.

For more information on Tencent Computer, Douyu, Tianwen Kadokawa, TME Tech Shenzhen, Shanghai Yueting, Guangzhou Huya, TJ Sports
and Guangzhou Baiman, including their principal business activities and relationship with the Company, please refer to the sections headed “4.
LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS”, “1.3 Reasons for and benefits of entering into the Payment Services Agreements”, “2.3 Reasons for and
benefits of entering into the Cloud Services Agreements” and “3.3 Reasons for and benefits of entering into the Collaboration Agreements” in this
announcement.
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DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
 
“ACG”   anime, comics and game

“ADS(s)”   American Depositary Shares (each representing one Class Z Ordinary Share)

“associate(s)”   has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“Board”   the board of Directors

“CAGR”   compound annual growth rate

“China Literature”

  

China Literature Limited (閱文集團), an exempted company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability
on April 22, 2013, whose shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 772), and a
subsidiary of Tencent

“China Literature Group”   China Literature together with its subsidiaries (including Shanghai Yueting)

“Class Y Ordinary Shares”

  

Class Y ordinary shares of the share capital of the Company with a par value of US$0.0001 each, giving a holder of a
Class Y ordinary share 10 votes per share on any resolution tabled at the Company’s general meeting, subject to Rule
8A.24 of the Listing Rules that requires the Reserved Matters to be voted on a one vote per share basis

“Class Z Ordinary Shares”

  

Class Z ordinary shares of the share capital of the Company with a par value of US$0.0001 each, conferring
weighted voting rights in the Company such that a holder of a Class Z ordinary share is entitled to one vote per share
on any resolution tabled at the Company’s general meeting

“Cloud Services Agreement”

  

the framework agreement entered into on November 14, 2024 between the Company and Tencent Computer in
relation to cloud services and other technical services to be provided by the Tencent Computer Group to the
Company
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“Collaboration Agreements”

  

the framework agreements entered into on November 14, 2024 between the Company and (i) Tencent Computer,
(ii) Douyu, (iii) Guangzhou Huya, (iv) Tianwen Kadokawa, (v) Shanghai Yueting, (vi) TME Tech Shenzhen, (vii) TJ
Sports and (viii) Guangzhou Baiman, in relation to IP related collaborations and licensing, product distribution,
promotion collaboration, game collaboration, content production collaboration and offline exhibitions

“Company”
  

Bilibili Inc., a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands on December 23, 2013 as an exempted company and,
where the context requires, its subsidiaries and consolidated affiliated entities from time to time

“DAU”   daily active user

“Director(s)”   the director(s) of the Company

“Douyu”
  

DouYu International Holdings Limited, a company listed on Nasdaq (Ticker Symbol: DOYU), and an associate of
Tencent

“GMV”   gross merchandise value

“Group”   the Company, subsidiaries and consolidated affiliated entities from time to time

“Guangzhou Baiman”   Guangzhou Baiman Culture Communication Co., Ltd. (廣州百漫文化傳播有限公司), an indirect subsidiary of Tencent

“Guangzhou Huya”
  

Guangzhou Huya Information Technology Co., Ltd. (廣州虎牙信息科技有限公司), a consolidated affiliated entity of
HUYA Inc., a company listed on The New York Stock Exchange, (NYSE: HUYA), and an associate of Tencent

“Huya Group”   HUYA Inc., a company listed on The New York Stock Exchange, (NYSE: HUYA) and its subsidiaries

“IP”   intellectual property

“iResearch”

  

Shanghai iResearch Co., Ltd, China, an independent and a PRC- based market research institution that provides
consumer insights and market data to companies in various industries, including mobile internet, big data,
information technology, e-commerce, advertising, etc.
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“iResearch E-sports Industry
Report”   

China’s E-sports Industry Report published by iResearch in June 2023

“Listing Rules”
  

the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, as amended or
supplemented from time to time

“MAU”   monthly active users

“MPU”   monthly paying users

“Nasdaq”   Nasdaq Global Select Market

“Payment Services Agreement”

  

the framework agreement entered into on November 14, 2024 between the Company and Tencent Computer in
relation to payment services to be provided by the Tencent Computer Group through its payment channels to the
Company

“Reserved Matters”

  

those matters resolutions with respect to which each Share isentitled to one vote at general meetings of the Company
pursuant to Listing Rule 8A.24, being: (i) any amendment to the Company’s memorandum of association or articles
of association, including the variation of the rights attached to any class of shares, (ii) the appointment, election or
removal of any independent non-executive Director, (iii) the appointment or removal of the Company’s auditors, and
(iv) the voluntary liquidation or winding-up of the Company

“Shanghai Yueting”
  

Yueting Information Technology (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. (閱霆信息技術（上海）有限公司), an indirectly wholly-owned
subsidiary of China Literature

“Share(s)”
  

the Class Y Ordinary Shares and Class Z Ordinary Shares in the share capital of the Company, as the context so
requires

“Shareholder(s)”   the holder(s) of the Share(s), where the context requires, ADSs

“Stock Exchange”   The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
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“Tencent”

  

Tencent Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability, the shares of which
are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 700), one of the substantial Shareholders of the
Company

“Tencent Computer”   Shenzhen Tencent Computer Systems Company Limited (深圳市騰訊計算機系統有限公司), a subsidiary of Tencent

“Tencent Computer Group”
  

the Tencent Group but excluding the China Literature Group, the TME Group, TJ Sports, the Huya Group, and
Guangzhou Baiman

“Tencent Group”   Tencent and its subsidiaries

“Tianwen Kadokawa”
  

Guangzhou Tianwen Kadokawa Animation & Comics Co., Ltd. (廣州天聞角川動漫有限公司), which is indirectly
held by Tencent as to 38.7%

“TJ Sports”   TJ Sports Ltd. (騰競體育文化發展（上海）有限公司), an indirect subsidiary of Tencent

“TME”

  

Tencent Music Entertainment Group, a non-wholly-owned subsidiary of Tencent which is incorporated in the
Cayman Islands with limited liability and the shares of which are listed on the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE:
TME) and the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (HKEX: 1698)

“TME Group”   TME, its subsidiaries and consolidated variable interest entities, and their respective subsidiaries

“TME Tech Shenzhen”
  

Tencent Music Entertainment Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd. (騰訊音樂娛樂科技（深圳）有限公司), a wholly-
owned subsidiary of TME

 
By order of the Board

Bilibili Inc.
Rui Chen
Chairman

Hong Kong, November 14, 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises Mr. Rui CHEN as the chairman, Ms. Ni LI and Mr. Yi XU as
Directors, Mr. JP GAN, Mr. Eric HE, Mr. Feng LI and Mr. Guoqi DING as independent Directors.
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Exhibit 99.2

Bilibili Inc. Announces Third Quarter 2024 Financial Results

SHANGHAI, China, November 14, 2024 — Bilibili Inc. (“Bilibili” or the “Company”) (NASDAQ: BILI and HKEX: 9626), an iconic brand and a
leading video community for young generations in China, today announced its unaudited financial results for the third quarter ended September 30,
2024.

Third Quarter 2024 Highlights:
 

 •  Total net revenues were RMB7.31 billion (US$1,041.0 million), representing an increase of 26% year over year.
 

 •  Mobile games revenues were RMB1.82 billion (US$259.7 million), representing an increase of 84% year over year.
 

 •  Advertising revenues were RMB2.09 billion (US$298.5 million), representing an increase of 28% year over year.
 

 •  Gross profit was RMB2.55 billion (US$363.0 million), representing an increase of 76% year over year. Gross profit margin reached 34.9%,
improving from 25.0% in the same period last year.

 

 •  Net loss was RMB79.8 million (US$11.4 million), narrowing by 94% year over year.
 

 •  Adjusted net profit1 was RMB235.9 million (US$33.6 million), compared with an adjusted net loss of RMB863.5 million in the same period last
year.

 

 •  Operating cash flow was RMB2.23 billion (US$317.1 million) in the third quarter of 2024, compared with RMB277.4 million in the same period
last year.

 

 •  Average daily active users (DAUs) were 107.3 million, compared with 102.8 million in the same period last year.

“This quarter, we sustained strong growth momentum across our community metrics and key business lines,” said Mr. Rui Chen, chairman and chief
executive officer of Bilibili. “Both DAUs and MAUs hit record highs of 107 million and 348 million, respectively. Users’ average daily time spent also
reached a new high of 106 minutes, increasing by 6 minutes compared to the same period last year. With our thriving community and highly engaged
user base, we are well-positioned to tap into greater user value through our diverse commercial offerings. Total revenues in the third quarter came in at
RMB7.31 billion, increasing by 26% year over year. In particular, revenues from our mobile games and advertising businesses increased by 84% and
28% year over year, respectively. With our consistent effort in improving commercialization efficiency, we achieved our first non-GAAP net profit in
this quarter. This milestone is just a new starting point. Going forward, we will further develop our commercial capabilities while reinforcing our
community ecosystem, bringing long-term value to all of our stakeholders.”

Mr. Sam Fan, chief financial officer of Bilibili, said, “In the third quarter, robust growth in our high-margin mobile games and advertising businesses
accelerated our total revenue growth and significantly expanded our margins. Our gross profit surged by 76% year on year and our gross profit margin
rose considerably to 34.9%, up from 25.0% in the same period last year. Consequently, we recorded an adjusted operating profit of RMB272.2 million
compared with a loss of RMB755.4 million from the same period of 2023. The significant improvement in our financials showed the elasticity of our
business model, as well as the vast commercialization potential within our community. We will build on this landmark and continue to drive sustainable
growth in the future.”

Third Quarter 2024 Financial Results

Total net revenues. Total net revenues were RMB7.31 billion (US$1,041.0 million) in the third quarter of 2024, representing an increase of 26% from
the same period of 2023.



Value-added services (VAS). Revenues from VAS were RMB2.82 billion (US$402.0 million), representing an increase of 9% from the same period of
2023, led by increases in revenues from live broadcasting and other value-added services.

Advertising. Revenues from advertising were RMB2.09 billion (US$298.5 million), representing an increase of 28% from the same period of 2023,
mainly attributable to the Company’s improved advertising product offerings and enhanced advertising efficiency.

Mobile games. Revenues from mobile games were RMB1.82 billion (US$259.7 million), representing an increase of 84% from the same period of 2023,
mainly attributable to the strong performance of the Company’s exclusively licensed game, San Guo: Mou Ding Tian Xia.

IP derivatives and others. Revenues from IP derivatives and others were RMB567.3 million (US$80.8 million), representing a decrease of 2% from the
same period of 2023.

Cost of revenues. Cost of revenues was RMB4.76 billion (US$678.1 million), representing an increase of 9% from the same period of 2023. The
increase was mainly due to higher revenue-sharing costs and was partially offset by lower content costs. Revenue-sharing costs, a key component of cost
of revenues, were RMB2.91 billion (US$414.8 million), representing an increase of 19% from the same period of 2023, mainly due to the increase of
mobile games-related revenue-sharing costs.

Gross profit. Gross profit was RMB2.55 billion (US$363.0 million), representing an increase of 76% from the same period of 2023, mainly attributable
to the growth in total net revenues, while costs related to platform operations remained relatively stable.

Total operating expenses. Total operating expenses were RMB2.61 billion (US$372.5 million), representing an increase of 2% from the same period of
2023.

Sales and marketing expenses. Sales and marketing expenses were RMB1.20 billion (US$171.3 million), representing a 21% increase from the same
period of 2023. The increase was primarily attributable to increased marketing expenses for the Company’s exclusively licensed games.

General and administrative expenses. General and administrative expenses were RMB505.4 million (US$72.0 million), representing a 1% increase from
the same period of 2023.

Research and development expenses. Research and development expenses were RMB906.1 million (US$129.1 million), representing a 15% decrease
from the same period of 2023. The decrease was mainly attributable to higher termination expenses of certain game projects in the same period of 2023.

Loss from operations. Loss from operations was RMB66.7 million (US$9.5 million), narrowing by 94% from the same period of 2023.

Adjusted profit/(loss) from operations1. Adjusted profit from operations was RMB272.2 million (US$38.8 million), compared with an adjusted loss
from operations of RMB755.4 million from the same period of 2023.

Total other (expenses)/income, net. Total other expenses were RMB21.5 million (US$3.1 million), compared with RMB212.1 million in the same
period of 2023. The change was primarily attributable to a gain of RMB17.8 million on fair value change in investments in publicly traded companies in
the third quarter of 2024, compared with a loss of RMB137.4 million in the same period of 2023.



Income tax (expense)/benefit. Income tax benefit was RMB8.4 million (US$1.2 million), compared with income tax expense of RMB18.0 million in
the same period of 2023.

Net loss. Net loss was RMB79.8 million (US$11.4 million), narrowing by 94% from the same period of 2023.

Adjusted net profit/(loss)1. Adjusted net profit was RMB235.9 million (US$33.6 million), compared with an adjusted net loss of RMB863.5 million in
the same period of 2023.

Basic and diluted EPS and adjusted basic and diluted EPS1. Basic and diluted net loss per share were RMB0.19 (US$0.03) each, compared with
RMB3.26 each in the same period of 2023. Adjusted basic and diluted net profit per share were RMB0.57 (US$0.08) each, compared with an adjusted
basic and diluted net loss per share of RMB2.12 each in the same period of 2023.

Net cash provided by operating activities. Net cash provided by operating activities was RMB2.23 billion (US$317.1 million), compared with net
cash provided by operating activities of RMB277.4 million in the same period of 2023.

Cash and cash equivalents, time deposits and short-term investments. As of September 30, 2024, the Company had cash and cash equivalents, time
deposits and short-term investments of RMB15.23 billion (US$2.17 billion).

Convertible Senior Notes. As of September 30, 2024, the aggregate outstanding principal amount of April 2026 Notes, 2027 Notes and December 2026
Notes was US$432.5 million (RMB3.03 billion).

Share Repurchase Program

The Company announced today that its board of directors has authorized a share repurchase program under which the Company may repurchase up to
US$200 million of its publicly traded securities for the next 24 months. The Company’s shareholders have approved to grant an annual share repurchase
mandate to its board of directors in accordance with the Hong Kong Listing Rules at the Company’s annual general meeting held on June 28, 2024,
which shall be valid until the Company’s next annual general meeting unless revoked or varied. The Company also plans to obtain its shareholders’
approval for a share repurchase mandate at its next annual general meeting. The Company’s proposed repurchases may be made from time to time in the
open market at prevailing market prices, in privately negotiated transactions, in block trades and/or through other legally permissible means, depending
on market conditions and in accordance with applicable laws, rules and regulations. The Company plans to fund the repurchases from its existing cash
balance.
 
1 Adjusted profit/(loss) from operations, adjusted net profit/(loss), and adjusted basic and diluted EPS are non-GAAP financial measures. For more

information on non-GAAP financial measures, please see the section “Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” and the table captioned “Unaudited
Reconciliations of GAAP and Non-GAAP Results.”

Conference Call

The Company’s management will host an earnings conference call at 7:00 AM U.S. Eastern Time on November 14, 2024 (8:00 PM Beijing/Hong Kong
Time on November 14, 2024). Details for the conference call are as follows:
 
Event Title:   Bilibili Inc. Third Quarter 2024 Earnings Conference Call
Registration Link:   https://register.vevent.com/register/BIe88042cc6a194f4f9cd849575a6a65f4



All participants must use the link provided above to complete the online registration process in advance of the conference call. Upon registering, each
participant will receive a set of participant dial-in numbers and a personal PIN, which will be used to join the conference call.

Additionally, a live webcast of the conference call will be available on the Company’s investor relations website at http://ir.bilibili.com, and a replay of
the webcast will be available following the session.

About Bilibili Inc.

Bilibili is an iconic brand and a leading video community with a mission to enrich the everyday lives of young generations in China. Bilibili offers a
wide array of video-based content with All the Videos You Like as its value proposition. Bilibili builds its community around aspiring users, high-
quality content, talented content creators and the strong emotional bonds among them. Bilibili pioneered the “bullet chatting” feature, a live comment
function that has transformed our users’ viewing experience by displaying the thoughts and feelings of audience members viewing the same video. The
Company has now become the welcoming home of diverse interests among young generations in China and the frontier for promoting Chinese culture
across the world.

For more information, please visit: http://ir.bilibili.com.

Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The Company uses non-GAAP measures, such as adjusted profit/(loss) from operations, adjusted net profit/(loss), adjusted net profit/(loss) per share and
per ADS, basic and diluted and adjusted net profit/(loss) attributable to the Bilibili Inc.’s shareholders in evaluating its operating results and for financial
and operational decision-making purposes. The Company believes that the non-GAAP financial measures help identify underlying trends in its business
by excluding the impact of share-based compensation expenses, amortization expense related to intangible assets acquired through business acquisitions,
income tax related to intangible assets acquired through business acquisitions, gain/loss on fair value change in investments in publicly traded
companies, and gain/loss on repurchase of convertible senior notes. The Company believes that the non-GAAP financial measures provide useful
information about the Company’s results of operations, enhance the overall understanding of the Company’s past performance and future prospects and
allow for greater visibility with respect to key metrics used by the Company’s management in its financial and operational decision-making.

The non-GAAP financial measures are not defined under U.S. GAAP and are not presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP and therefore may not be
comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. The non-GAAP financial measures have limitations as analytical tools, and when
assessing the Company’s operating performance, cash flows or liquidity, investors should not consider them in isolation, or as a substitute for net loss,
cash flows provided by operating activities or other consolidated statements of operations and cash flows data prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

The Company mitigates these limitations by reconciling the non-GAAP financial measures to the most comparable U.S. GAAP performance measures,
all of which should be considered when evaluating the Company’s performance.

For more information on the non-GAAP financial measures, please see the table captioned “Unaudited Reconciliations of GAAP and Non-GAAP
Results.”



Exchange Rate Information

This announcement contains translations of certain RMB amounts into U.S. dollars (“US$”) at specified rates solely for the convenience of the reader.
Unless otherwise stated, all translations from RMB to US$ were made at the rate of RMB7.0176 to US$1.00, the exchange rate on September 30, 2024
set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board. The Company makes no representation that the RMB or US$ amounts referred to
could be converted into US$ or RMB, as the case may be, at any particular rate or at all.

Safe Harbor Statement

This announcement contains forward-looking statements. These statements are made under the “safe harbor” provisions of the U.S. Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements can be identified by terminology such as “will,” “expects,” “anticipates,” “aims,”
“future,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “estimates,” “confident,” “potential,” “continue,” or other similar expressions. Among other things, outlook and
quotations from management in this announcement, as well as Bilibili’s strategic and operational plans, contain forward-looking statements. Bilibili may
also make written or oral forward-looking statements in its periodic reports to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, in its interim and annual
reports to shareholders, in announcements, circulars or other publications made on the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the
“Hong Kong Stock Exchange”), in press releases and other written materials and in oral statements made by its officers, directors or employees to third
parties. Statements that are not historical facts, including but not limited to statements about Bilibili’s beliefs and expectations, are forward-looking
statements. Forward-looking statements involve inherent risks and uncertainties. A number of factors could cause actual results to differ materially from
those contained in any forward-looking statement, including but not limited to the following: results of operations, financial condition, and stock price;
Bilibili’s strategies; Bilibili’s future business development, financial condition and results of operations; Bilibili’s ability to retain and increase the
number of users, members and advertising customers, provide quality content, products and services, and expand its product and service offerings;
competition in the online entertainment industry; Bilibili’s ability to maintain its culture and brand image within its addressable user communities;
Bilibili’s ability to manage its costs and expenses; PRC governmental policies and regulations relating to the online entertainment industry, general
economic and business conditions globally and in China and assumptions underlying or related to any of the foregoing. Further information regarding
these and other risks is included in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange. All
information provided in this announcement and in the attachments is as of the date of the announcement, and the Company undertakes no duty to update
such information, except as required under applicable law.

For investor and media inquiries, please contact:

In China:

Bilibili Inc.
Juliet Yang
Tel: +86-21-2509-9255 Ext. 8523
E-mail: ir@bilibili.com

Piacente Financial Communications
Helen Wu
Tel: +86-10-6508-0677
E-mail: bilibili@tpg-ir.com

In the United States:

Piacente Financial Communications
Brandi Piacente
Tel: +1-212-481-2050
E-mail: bilibili@tpg-ir.com



BILIBILI INC.

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)
 
   For the Three Months Ended   For the Nine Months Ended  

   

September
30,

2023   

June
30,

2024   

September
30,

2024   

September
30,

2023   

September
30,

2024  
   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB  

Net revenues:       
Value-added services (VAS)    2,595,036   2,565,888   2,821,269   7,053,001   7,916,066 
Advertising    1,638,232   2,037,491   2,094,427   4,482,876   5,800,502 
Mobile games    991,776   1,007,367   1,822,609   3,014,279   3,812,786 
IP derivatives and others    580,037   516,398   567,315   1,628,735   1,568,010 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total net revenues    5,805,081   6,127,144   7,305,620   16,178,891   19,097,364 
Cost of revenues    (4,354,664)   (4,293,943)   (4,758,434)   (12,397,008)   (13,111,617) 
Gross profit    1,450,417   1,833,201   2,547,186   3,781,883   5,985,747 

Operating expenses:       
Sales and marketing expenses    (992,303)   (1,035,596)   (1,202,407)   (2,790,686)   (3,165,062) 
General and administrative expenses    (499,132)   (488,039)   (505,386)   (1,610,526)   (1,525,202) 
Research and development expenses    (1,066,155)   (894,701)   (906,072)   (3,140,188)   (2,765,893) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total operating expenses    (2,557,590)   (2,418,336)   (2,613,865)   (7,541,400)   (7,456,157) 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Loss from operations    (1,107,173)   (585,135)   (66,679)   (3,759,517)   (1,470,410) 

Other (expenses)/income:       
Investment loss, net (including impairments)    (244,961)   (94,684)   (70,957)   (236,640)   (186,890) 
Interest income    117,722   100,344   91,279   416,022   324,830 
Interest expense    (30,064)   (19,809)   (17,824)   (135,746)   (69,207) 
Exchange losses    (23,871)   (15,275)   (5,909)   (40,423)   (79,244) 
Debt extinguishment gain/(loss)    9,771   —    —    292,213   (20,980) 
Others, net    (40,695)   256   (18,134)   22,633   36,305 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total other (expenses)/income, net    (212,098)   (29,168)   (21,545)   318,059   4,814 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Loss before income tax    (1,319,271)   (614,303)   (88,224)   (3,441,458)   (1,465,596) 
Income tax (expense)/benefit    (17,975)   6,154   8,419   (73,565)   13,011 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net loss    (1,337,246)   (608,149)   (79,805)   (3,515,023)   (1,452,585) 
Net (profit)/loss attributable to noncontrolling interests    (14,198)   (551)   290   (10,814)   15,825 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net loss attributable to the Bilibili Inc.’s shareholders    (1,351,444)   (608,700)   (79,515)   (3,525,837)   (1,436,760) 
Net loss per share, basic    (3.26)   (1.46)   (0.19)   (8.54)   (3.45) 
Net loss per ADS, basic    (3.26)   (1.46)   (0.19)   (8.54)   (3.45) 
Net loss per share, diluted    (3.26)   (1.46)   (0.19)   (8.54)   (3.45) 
Net loss per ADS, diluted    (3.26)   (1.46)   (0.19)   (8.54)   (3.45) 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares, basic    413,983,020   416,287,273   417,849,446   412,676,893   416,475,386 
Weighted average number of ADS, basic    413,983,020   416,287,273   417,849,446   412,676,893   416,475,386 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares, diluted    413,983,020   416,287,273   417,849,446   412,676,893   416,475,386 
Weighted average number of ADS, diluted    413,983,020   416,287,273   417,849,446   412,676,893   416,475,386 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this press release.



BILIBILI INC.

Notes to Unaudited Financial Information

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)
 
   For the Three Months Ended    For the Nine Months Ended  

   
September

30,    
June
30,    

September
30,    

September
30,    

September
30,  

   2023    2024    2024    2023    2024  
   RMB    RMB    RMB    RMB    RMB  

Share-based compensation expenses included in:           
Cost of revenues    18,808    18,370    26,781    48,710    58,828 
Sales and marketing expenses    13,523    13,361    16,015    42,689    41,936 
General and administrative expenses    155,511    139,032    133,825    446,724    430,681 
Research and development expenses    116,195    88,716    120,490    327,462    289,731 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total    304,037    259,479    297,111    865,585    821,176 
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 



BILIBILI INC.

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)
 
   

December
31,    

September
30,  

   2023    2024  
   RMB    RMB  

Assets     
Current assets:     

Cash and cash equivalents    7,191,821    7,463,154 
Time deposits    5,194,891    3,531,414 
Restricted cash    50,000    50,000 
Accounts receivable, net    1,573,900    1,516,707 
Prepayments and other current assets    2,063,362    1,886,186 
Short-term investments    2,653,065    4,239,534 

    
 

    
 

Total current assets    18,727,039    18,686,995 
    

 
    

 

Non-current assets:     
Property and equipment, net    714,734    668,022 
Production cost, net    2,066,066    1,866,219 
Intangible assets, net    3,627,533    3,238,432 
Goodwill    2,725,130    2,725,130 
Long-term investments, net    4,366,632    4,172,991 
Other long-term assets    931,933    663,511 

    
 

    
 

Total non-current assets    14,432,028    13,334,305 
    

 
    

 

Total assets    33,159,067    32,021,300 
    

 

    

 

Liabilities     
Current liabilities:     

Accounts payable    4,333,730    4,923,826 
Salary and welfare payables    1,219,355    1,445,622 
Taxes payable    345,250    384,087 
Short-term loan and current portion of long-term debt    7,455,753    4,297,045 
Deferred revenue    2,954,088    4,106,212 
Accrued liabilities and other payables    1,795,519    2,600,074 

    
 

    
 

Total current liabilities    18,103,695    17,756,866 
Non-current liabilities:     

Long-term debt    646    724 
Other long-term liabilities    650,459    540,594 

    
 

    
 

Total non-current liabilities    651,105    541,318 
    

 
    

 

Total liabilities    18,754,800    18,298,184 
    

 

    

 

Total Bilibili Inc.’s shareholders’ equity    14,391,900    13,726,574 
Noncontrolling interests    12,367    (3,458) 

    
 

    
 

Total shareholders’ equity    14,404,267    13,723,116 
    

 
    

 

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity    33,159,067    32,021,300 
    

 

    

 



BILIBILI INC.

Unaudited Selected Condensed Consolidated Cash Flows Data

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)
 
   For the Three Months Ended    For the Nine Months Ended  

   
September

30,    
June
30,    

September
30,    

September
30,   

September
30,  

   2023    2024    2024    2023   2024  
   RMB    RMB    RMB    RMB   RMB  

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities    277,384    1,750,540    2,225,629    (373,774)   4,613,866 
    

 

    

 

    

 

    

 

   

 



BILIBILI INC.

Unaudited Reconciliations of GAAP and Non-GAAP Results

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)
 
   For the Three Months Ended   For the Nine Months Ended  

   
September

30,   
June
30,   

September
30,   

September
30,   

September
30,  

   2023   2024   2024   2023   2024  
   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB  

Loss from operations    (1,107,173)   (585,135)   (66,679)   (3,759,517)   (1,470,410) 
Add:       
Share-based compensation expenses    304,037   259,479   297,111   865,585   821,176 
Amortization expense related to intangible assets acquired through business

acquisitions    47,734   41,776   41,776   144,036   125,328 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Adjusted (loss)/profit from operations    (755,402)   (283,880)   272,208   (2,749,896)   (523,906) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Net loss    (1,337,246)   (608,149)   (79,805)   (3,515,023)   (1,452,585) 
Add:       
Share-based compensation expenses    304,037   259,479   297,111   865,585   821,176 
Amortization expense related to intangible assets acquired through business

acquisitions    47,734   41,776   41,776   144,036   125,328 
Income tax related to intangible assets acquired through business acquisitions    (5,563)   (5,407)   (5,406)   (16,813)   (16,220) 
Loss/(Gain) on fair value change in investments in publicly traded companies    137,358   41,311   (17,778)   (43,875)   10,347 
(Gain)/Loss on repurchase of convertible senior notes    (9,771)   —    —    (292,213)   20,980 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Adjusted net (loss)/profit    (863,451)   (270,990)   235,898   (2,858,303)   (490,974) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Net (profit)/loss attributable to noncontrolling interests    (14,198)   (551)   290   (10,814)   15,825 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Adjusted net (loss)/profit attributable to the Bilibili Inc.’s shareholders    (877,649)   (271,541)   236,188   (2,869,117)   (475,149) 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   

 



BILIBILI INC.

Unaudited Reconciliations of GAAP and Non-GAAP Results (Continued)

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)
 
   For the Three Months Ended    For the Nine Months Ended  

   
September

30,   
June
30,   

September
30,    

September
30,   

September
30,  

   2023   2024   2024    2023   2024  
   RMB   RMB   RMB    RMB   RMB  
Adjusted net (loss)/profit per share, basic    (2.12)   (0.65)   0.57    (6.95)   (1.14) 
Adjusted net (loss)/profit per ADS, basic    (2.12)   (0.65)   0.57    (6.95)   (1.14) 
Adjusted net (loss)/profit per share, diluted    (2.12)   (0.65)   0.57    (6.95)   (1.14) 
Adjusted net (loss)/profit per ADS, diluted    (2.12)   (0.65)   0.57    (6.95)   (1.14) 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares, basic    413,983,020   416,287,273   417,849,446    412,676,893   416,475,386 
Weighted average number of ADS, basic    413,983,020   416,287,273   417,849,446    412,676,893   416,475,386 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares, diluted    413,983,020   416,287,273   417,849,446    412,676,893   416,475,386 
Weighted average number of ADS, diluted    413,983,020   416,287,273   417,849,446    412,676,893   416,475,386 


